Serial Number 1941/4.



THE NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1941.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of January, 1941.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

PURSUANT to the Emergency Regulations Act, 1939, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the National Provident Fund Emergency Regulations 1941.

2. In these regulations "Fund" means the National Provident Fund established by the National Provident Fund Act, 1926, and "Investment Account" has the same meaning as in the National Savings Act, 1940.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 12 and section 13 of the National Provident Fund Act, 1926, so long as these regulations remain in force any contributor who pursuant to section 12 elects to cease to be a contributor to the Fund or pursuant to section 13 elects to reduce his contributions to the Fund may direct the amount payable to him or any part thereof to be transferred forthwith to an Investment Account.

4. The Superintendent of the Fund, notwithstanding that the time for making a return of contributions may not have arrived, shall thereupon arrange for the opening of an Investment Account accordingly or, as the case may require, arrange for the amount directed to be transferred to be paid to the credit of an Investment Account already opened in the name of the contributor.

1941/4.] National Provident Fund Emergency Regulations 1941.

5. Any person who satisfies the Superintendent of the Fund that he is an agent sufficiently authorized on behalf of a contributor either to elect to cease to be a contributor to the Fund or to receive under the said section 12 or section 13 a return of contributions theretofore made by the contributor shall be deemed to be an agent of the contributor sufficiently authorized to direct a transfer to an Investment Account to be made under these regulations.

> C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 23rd day of January, 1941. These regulations are administered in the National Provident Fund Department.